

No. 17-733

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MURCO WALL PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. GALIER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EVAN M. TAGER

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

MATTHEW A. WARING

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

etager@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. The Court should summarily reverse.....	2
B. Alternatively, the Court should grant, vacate, and remand.	6
C. That the Court of Civil Appeals’ decision is unpublished is irrelevant.	6
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	5
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015).....	8
<i>Crescent Corp. v. Martin</i> , 443 P.2d 111 (Okla. 1968).....	4
<i>Fidelity Bank, N.A. v. Standard Indus., Inc.</i> , 515 P.2d 219 (Okla. 1973).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	5
<i>Gilbert v. Security Fin. Corp. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 165 (Okla. 2006).....	2
<i>Gregory v. Grove</i> , 547 P.2d 381 (Okla. 1976).....	4
<i>Guffey v. Ostonakulov</i> , 321 P.3d 971 (Okla. 2014).....	2, 7
<i>Hough v. Leonard</i> , 867 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1993).....	3
<i>Lively v. IJAM, Inc.</i> , 114 P.3d 487 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005)	2
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	4
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	7
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , No. 17-6075, 2018 WL 311568 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2018).....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	3
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 264 (10th ed. 2013).....	7
